Software Supplled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited

Rule 4 49C

Liquidators’ Progress

Report

Pursuant fo Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

Act Recruitment Limited

l.

Amanda Wade

Grant Thormton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2yU

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

A274463

!

Stephen Hunt

Gniffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square

London
WG1TH 9LG

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Raport covers the period from 20 March 2016 to 19 March 2016

Slaned ﬂj L@M

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds

L.S1 4BN

Ref AWA/GEM/HOB/ABD995/3

Glasgow

bete 0% [0S/ 16

T

10/05/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




ty

‘. o Grant Thornton

Our Ref AWA/GEM/HOB/A00995/7

To the creditors and membets

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds L51 4BN

T+44{0)113 245 5514
F+44(0)113 246 0828
www granithomton co uk

11 Apnd 2016
Dear Sits

Act Recruitment Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction

11  Irefer to the above hquidation which commenced on 17 August 2010 with the appointment
of Nicola Lesley Francss of Franas & Assoaates as hiquidator

12 By way of an Order of the High Coutt of Justice dated 20 March 2015, Ms Francis was
removed as liquidator and sayself and Stephen Hunt of Guffins, Tavistock House South,
Tavistock Square, Loadon, WC1H 9LG were appointed jomt iqudators in her place

13  Inaccordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA'86) I now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 19 March 2016 and attach

s Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 19 March 2016

» Appendix B, an account of the previous hiquidator's receipts and payments from
17 August 2010 to 19 March 2015

» Appendix C, 2 statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt hiquidatots in the pertod
20 March 2015 to 19 March 2016 and a statement of expenses mcurred m the period

» Appendix D, an analysis of tine costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP9)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (IR'86) relating to creditors' tights
to request additional informatton from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

+ Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131}

14  Iam authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assocation and Stephen Hunt 1s authorised to act as an msolvency practitoner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants 1 England and Wales We are both bound by the
Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency

appointment

Chartared Accountants
Grant Thornlon UK 1LP i a Imited Tablllly partnershlp reglslered in England and Wales No OC307742. Registered office Grant Thamion Hausa, Malton Street, Euslon Square Landon NW1 2EP

Alst of mesmbera Is avallabie forn o rogisiored office Grant Thainion UK LLP i atitharisad and regulatad ty (he Financial Conduat Aubdly
Grant Tharnton UK LLP ks a mernber frm of Grant Thomton [nlamationat Ltd {GTHL). GTIL and the mamber frms are not a woridwida prinershep. Sarvices are delivered by the mexmber frms. GTIL and
itz member firns &rg not Agents of, and do not obigate, one another and are not fiabla for ¢na anoher's scls or omissions A s of parsonnel petmillad by Grant Thomion to accept appoiniments as
insalvency practiioners and of lheir respeciive autheridng badl y be Inspected i the above address. Plaesa see graniihomion.co.uk for further delads.




ty

31

32

33

41

42

43

44

45

46

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details ate as follows

Registered number 04274463

Regstered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2ZP 2YU

Progress report

Assets

Plant & machimnery

According to the statement of affairs the Company owned plant & machinery with a book
value of £100 and an estimated to realise (ETR) value of £100 It 1s unclear from Ms Francs'
file as to what these assets comprised and also whether an independent valuation was
obtamed Accoiding to Ms Francts' recetpts and payments account the sum of £100 was
tecewved 1n this regard

Cash at bank and 1n hand

The statement of affairs also detatled cash at bank with a book value and ETR value of £930
and cash 1n hand with a book value and ETR value of {4,700 According to Ms Francs'
receipts and payments account the sum of £882 56 was recetved in respect of the cash at
bank and there were nil realisations in respect of cash m hand

VAT refund
According to Ms Francts' recetpts and payments account the sum of £700 was recetved in
respect of a VAT refund

Investigations

I am 1n the process of mvestigating whethet all potential assets have been pursued and
appropuiate recoveties made To the extent that creditors' prospects may have been
jeopatdised by the actions {or omissions) of any party, including the former liquidator, a clatm
may be made agamst her and/or her insolvency bond The liquidation will remain open until
this area 1s fully explored

To date, I have received 1 preferential claim in the sum of £1,534 00
I have also recetved 5 unsecured claims totalling £57,693 66
Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds avatlable for a distribution to be made to creditors

It 15 a statutoty requirement that all practising licensed msolvency practitioners have suitable
nsurance in place to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the
practitioner This 15 commonly known as a bond It 1s a tequirement that there should be
both 2 spectfic bond, 1n telation to the specific assets of each individual case and a general
bond in relation to a practitioner's whole portfolio of cases

A bond claim has been submitted 1n thus case and this may result in further recovertes At this
stage no finding has been made in respect of fraud and dishonesty




47

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

In addition to the bond claum, a claim has been submutted against the former liquidator’s
professional mdemnity msurance in respect of any losses which may have been caused by
negligence rather than fraud or dishonesty This clain may also result in further recovertes
but the isurers have not yet reviewed the clan

Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
In accordance with SIP 9 office holders ate obliged to provide creditors with certain
information as tegards their fees and disbursetnents accrued and/or drawn

Former liquidator

At the meeting of creditors held on 17 August 2010 a resolution was passed authorising Ms
Francis’ remuneration to be drawn on a time costs basis  According to her receipts and
payments account, Ms Francts did not draw ltquidatot's fees however, she did draw £1,200 00
plus VAT, on account of the agreed Statement of Affawrs fee of £5,000 00 plus VAT

Joimnt hquidators

In accordance with Rule 4 131A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (IR'86), a review of
remuneration may take place where there 1s a material and substantial change in the
circumstances which were taken into account when fixing the basts of it The creditors could
not have envisaged a change of liquidator ansing when agreeing the basts of the iquidator's
remuneration Accordingly, the iquidators may request a new resolution by convening a
creditors meeting n accordance with Rule 4 54 of the IR'86 At the meeting, creditors are
able to approve the basts of the liquidatots' remuneration, which I would ask to be on the
basis of time costs

I have therefore convened a meeting of creditors to be held at the offices of Grant Thotnton
UK LLP, No 1 Whitehall Riverside, Leeds, 1.S1 4BN at 10 00 am on 11 May 2016

In accotdance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix D a
summaty of my time costs, by grade of staff and the type of work This shows total tme
costs to 19 March 2016 of £10,437 35 represented by 41 76 hours at an average chargeout
rate of £249 94 per hour

Time 15 chatged 1n units of 6 minutes Background mformation regarding the fees of

liquidators can be found at
https / /www 3 org uk/media/ documents/publications /professional/Guide to Liquidatots

Fees Oct 2015 pdf

Alternatively T will supply tlus information by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
In addition, we have mcutred expenses of £10 00 (bond premiumy} as indicated n
Appendix C To date, no expenses have been drawn




6.2

72

63

64

If you have any questions oxwish to discuss any aspect of this 1epost, please contact Gill
MacNzughton of this office

Notice of meeting of creditors

Notice is hereby given putsuant to Rule 4.54 of the Tnsolvency Rules 1986, that a meeting of
creditors will be held at 10 00 am on 11 May 2016 at the offices of Gtant Thotnton UK LLP,
No.1 Whitehall Rivesside, Leeds, 151 4BN, to consider the following tesolution.

"That the basis of the jomt Iiquidators’ remunetation be agreed by reference to the time
piopetly gtven by the jotnt iquidatots and thett staff ih attending to matters ausing in the

liquidation "

A creditor entitled to vote at the above meeting tnay appotnt a pioxy to attend in his place. It
s not necessary for the proxy to be a membet o1 credttor of the Company 1 otdet to attend.
I enclose a ptoxy fotm to be returned to the offices of Grant Thotnton UK LLP,

No.1 Whitehall Rivetside, Leeds, LS1 4BN, by not latet than 12 noon on 10 May 2016. To
enable you to vote, & creditots' claim form (enclosed) must be lodged with me, uniless

previonsly lodged.

T accordance with the ptovisions of the Tnsolvency Rules 1986, I must have 1egatd to the
conventence of creditors when convening a creditors' meeting Tf you wish to atrend but the
proposed venue 1s not convenient then I will constder reatranging the meeting, provided any
such request 13 made within the next seven days, in order that I may inform all othet crediiots

of any amended atrangements

The meetings ate putely formal and there 15 no necessity to attend If you do wish to attend,
lindly advise my colleague, Gill MacNaughton, tn advance of the meeting,

Youts faithfully
for and on behalf of Act Recruitmaent Limited

W (Dazlocs

Amanda Wade
Jomt Liquidator

T 0113 200 2694
E gill.e macnaushion@uk gl.com




1N

A Abstract of the joint liguidators' receipts and payments

Receipts

Balance of funds from former liquidator
Total receipts

Total payments

Balance of funds in hand as at
19 March 2016

Statement Statement Total
of Affairs  of Affairs from
Book estmated 20/03/15
value  to reahse to
19/03/16
£ £ £
Nil Nil 302
302
N4
302



B Abstract of the former liquidator's receipts and payments

Recerpts

Plant & machinery
Cash at bank

Cash 1n hand

VAT refund

Bank interest net
Business rates refund
Total reccipts

Payments
Preparation of S of A
Statutory advertising
VAT recervable

Total payments

Balance of funds in hand as at

20 March 2015

Statement of Statement T'otal from
Affairs of Affairs 17/08/2010
Book estimated to to
Value realise 19/03/2015
£ £ £

100 00 100 00 Nil
93000 93000 88256
4,700 00 4,700 00 Nil
Ni Nil 700 00

Nil Nil 008

Nil Nil 6373
5,730 00 5,730 00 1,646 37
Nil N1l 1,200 00

Nil Nil 18000

N Ni 27150

Nil Nid 1,651 50
£(513)




c Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Joint bqudators' fees
Time costs
JLT - bond premum

Chatrged/incurred
1 pertod
20/03/2015 to
19/03/2016

10,437 35

1000

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 19/03/2016

10,437 35

1000

Of which pad
to 19/03/2016

Nl

N1l



0z2-091
c0e-0ve
00v-06Z
AP0ty
S1SGLy

S19-9G¥
moy sod F

S10Z/4102
apqeandde asogm $TOMIaT Jo TOISSIGANS PUrE SUY ATPID XE) JO TORI[AWOD ‘SWoisny) % snu2Asy WH T 350spuodsanos 'asmoeyo Tonexe sadwos)
sxmsias srepdn ‘musmarmbaz Fomrodsr Axoiues Aue 39@aym TTETAOSE 01 OINSET YOTLSS MAIAST ‘SIYITLIS [ERID] 20TENdIOD BOISTA
sonred snowea 03 523197 &rmbus 8mpoag sou ABavens Sumedard pue spaosaT sFaplogEsgyo snotasad Smumarady

saomar ormms dimspas], saorpuadde pur suodas fenose ‘smaass asey syaded s7oplogesyjo snotamd Sy pur Swmédoo ‘dnass sanensormpy

H10m Jo sapdurexy

JOIETSIBWPY
Ten0ISS3303 JOTIIG I3MO)
zafeuepy

19%eueyy J0TUag

301597

IsTmIEg

$31E3 1N028IeYD YOO, 10ei)
TOUEXET,

STOISTS

smonedgsaan]

Futrge[g pUe CONERSTTLPY
Aty

iINF (owlL) 33ep 03 pajnq S99} jeloL

T - T - - e - - = i
i 1 i u ! .v :
v6 eV lgE LopO 191 Lzzw  lseEEsT 4 8 OveEz  [0ZSgEE  .bi€l  |eelsie  (opeoe  (8Ee_ _ [o0@s 08352 |sv 1F0L
1 1 i , j ! A
i .
case ver.t: N A : B Lk -y S = O 09T 056 loeo  Mieb e MQ.B| . e uogexe L
. J ! i ." ] ; —
1
lFratiq s 'ovg oot v N 1 ..- e |eooos ooUS X suojsuad
| g 1. e e e e ____ SUOISURd]
! '
1
. [>:§e0) 09 £Z8 SPE jcoog {0oe 050 v 162 _BNmN B [y 0B HE x4 suopeBnusoau|
LA A o B - LN e - ——
' 1
| ﬂ !
G6 557 b4 i ¥4 ¥S19 156062 (411 L&'98z _Eﬁmﬁ _Br. 04 ize 105 S21. Eigd 00°GLS 06162 |9 Bujuugpy pue :uzmbm_c_E_ua__
ey ¢ /a1y ey NAeY ey '
Ay Bay |3 1844 AuH Bay i3 150K KlaH Bay mm |8dH ApuH Bay (3 SIH AUH Bay .3 1841 m
H JRU [ - i . - - - Bab |
- . Imer_ L dojensiungpy _aapnaaxgy saBeury Jauey DIEPUEIS|

.- 9L0Z Y2JBYy 8L O $L0Z UJEW 07 Buusaca poliad euy s
SISATYNY LSOO WIL 6 dIS - 56600V - Lonepnbi ui - pagiur JuXULInI>oy Py

qaxpuaddy

I8



An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors’ voluntary licquidation

@

@
3)

)

)

If

(a)  within the pertod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
()  asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

()  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the pertod
menttoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request i writing to the hquidator for further mnformation about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with patagraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progtess report

The pertod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The liqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
() providmng all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liquidator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liqudation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, ot
() the Liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not promding all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragtaph (1),

and the court may make such otder as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the coutt under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thunks just



F

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4131

@

(14)

(18)

@

3

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the coutt,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(2)  the remuneration charged by the hiquidator,

(b}  the basis fized for the iquidator's remunetation undet Rule 4 127, or

(€  expenses incutred by the hiquidator,

s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve of, in the case of an application under sub-

patagraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
10 later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recetpt by
the applicant of the progress report ot the draft teport under Rule 4 49D, which first
repotts the chatging of the rernuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report")

The coutt may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a bearmng, of which he has been gtven at least 5 business days' notice, but

which 1s without notice to any other party
If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly |

‘The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following ordets -

{(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate ot amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i question be treated
as not being ezxpenses of the liqudation

(6)  an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of .
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thanks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the coutt orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation



Rule 81

Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and address for
communication

Please nsert name of person (who
must be 18 or over) or the "chairman
of the meeting"” (see note below) If
you provide for alternative proxy-
holders in the curcumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to attend please
state name(s} of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words in brackets 1f the
proxy-holder 15 only to vote as
directed 1 ¢ he has no discretion

IN THE MATTER OF ACT RECRUITMENT LIMITED —IN
LIQUIDATION

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor/member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

1 appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member's proxy-holder at
the meetng of creditors/mmembers to be held on 11 May 2016 or at any
adjournment of that meeting  The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as
mstructed below [and m respect of any resolution for which no specific
mstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at lus/her discretion]

Any resolutions which the proxy-
holder 15 to propose or vote 1n favour
of or against should be set out 1
numbered paragraphs 1n the space
provided If more room 1s required
please use the other side of this form

*Delete as applicable

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor/member has not signed 1n
person

Yoting mstructions for resolutions

'That the basis of the jomnt hiquidators’ remuneration be agreed by
reference to the tune properly given by the jomt hiqudators and their
staff 1n attending to matters arising mn the hiquidation’'

*FOR/AGAINST

Signature Date

Name mn CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member of other authonty
for signature

Please note that1f you nomunate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder, he will be the liquidator or his representative

Remember there may be resoluttons on the other side of this form



Liquidators' ref  AWA/GEM/HOB/A00995/]
Claimant’s ref
Act Recruitment Limited - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount clatmed 1n the iquudation £

Particulars of any security held

Value of secunity £

Signature

Name and position of signatory
(if not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide appropriate docurnentation in suppott of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even 1f VAT bad debt
reltef has been clatmed undet the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please teturn this form when you have completed 1t to

Gill MacNaughton

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds

151 4BN




